·   The Predecessor’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 filed with the SEC on March 9, 2018 (which
incorporates by reference certain information from the Predecessor’s Definitive Proxy Statement filed on April 17, 2018);

·   The Predecessor’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2018 and June 30, 2018 filed with the SEC on May 4,

2018 and August 2, 2018, respectively;

·   The Successor’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 filed with the SEC on November 2, 2018;

·   The Predecessor’s Current Reports on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 7, 2018, March 6, 2018, May 18, 2018, June 6, 2018,
August 2, 2018 (with respect to Items 1.01, 2.03 and 8.01 only), August 2, 2018 (with respect to Items 1.01, 7.01 and 9.01), August 15, 2018,
August 29, 2018, September 12, 2018, October 3, 2018, October 25, 2018, October 31, 2018 and November 1, 2018; and

·   The Successor’s Current Report on Form 8-K12B filed on November 1, 2018.

24

Year ended December 31, As adjusted Adjustment
As previously

reported
(in thousands)

Cash flow from operating activities
2017 $ (883,412 ) $ 173 $ (883,585 )
2016 $ (938,334 ) $ 198 $ (938,532 )
2015 $ 53,221 $ 77 $ 53,144

Cash and restricted cash at year-end
2017 $ 38,173 $ 448 $ 37,725
2016 $ 99,642 $ 275 $ 99,367
2015 $ 105,549 $ 77 $ 105,472

Table of Contents

We hereby incorporate by reference into, and deem to be a part of, this Post-Effective Amendment all documents filed by us with the SEC
pursuant to Sections 13(a), 13(c), 14 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act, from the time of filing this Post-Effective Amendment and until prior to the time
of filing of a post-effective amendment which indicates that all securities offered hereby have been sold or which deregisters all securities then
remaining unsold, except as to specific sections of such documents as specifically set forth therein including, but not limited to, information